NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 3-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW FREEDOM, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ARTICLE III, SUBSECTION 29, "SPECIAL PURPOSE PARKING ZONES ESTABLISHED" OF CHAPTER 207 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW FREEDOM, ENTITLED, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT SO ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, by the authority of the same, as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 29 of Chapter 207 of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of New Freedom, York County, Pennsylvania, is hereby amended, as follows:

The "Franklin Street" space authorized by Ordinance 2001-3 on November 19, 2001, is hereby repleaded and removed in its entirety.

Section 2. Subsection 29 of Chapter 207 of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of New Freedom, York County, Pennsylvania, is hereby amended, as follows:

The following parking space shall be added:

Street	Side	Location	Authorized Purpose
Franklin Street	Southwest	22	Handicap

Section 3. <u>Repealer</u>. All Ordinances or portions thereof that are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and amended only to the extent inconsistent herewith.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Procedural Defects in Enactment.</u> Allegations that this Ordinance or any amendment was enacted in a procedurally defective manner shall be appealed as provided in Pennsylvania law

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective in 5 calendar days, as provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session, duly assembled, this $\underline{|9^{\uparrow}\rangle}$ day of ________, 2024.

ATTEST:

Andrew Shaffer, Secretary

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF NEW FREEDOM By: Andrew Bobby, Council President

(SEAL)

Approved this 19th day of August , 2024. Kim Butcher, Mayor